

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/15/2019 3:03 PM

NO. 53004-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DARIUS MICHAEL BURGENS,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Judge Elizabeth Martin

No. 18-1-01484-2

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Kristie Barham
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 32764
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
	A. Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, does sufficient evidence prove Burgens intended to deprive the owner of the van of his property?	2
	B. Did the State properly charge Burgens with attempted theft of a motor vehicle where it is not concurrent with attempted taking a motor vehicle without permission?	2
	C. Should this Court remand for the trial court to strike the interest accrual provision from the judgment and sentence?	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. PROCEDURE.....	2
	B. FACTS	3
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	7
	A. Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, sufficient evidence proves Burgens intended to deprive the owner of the van of his property.....	7
	B. The State properly charged Burgens with attempted theft of a motor vehicle because this crime is not concurrent with attempted taking a motor vehicle without permission.....	13

C. This Court should remand for the trial court
to strike the interest accrual provision from
the judgment and sentence. 17

V. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Berg</i> , 181 Wn.2d 857, 337 P.3d 310 (2014)	7
<i>State v. Cann</i> , 92 Wn.2d 193, 595 P.2d 912 (1979)	13
<i>State v. Cardenas-Flores</i> , 189 Wn.2d 243, 401 P.3d 19 (2017).....	7
<i>State v. Chase</i> , 134 Wn. App. 792, 142 P.3d 630 (2006)	14
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004)	7
<i>State v. Hosier</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1, 133 P.3d 936 (2006)	7
<i>State v. Howerton</i> , 187 Wn. App. 357, 348 P.3d 781 (2015)	16
<i>State v. Komok</i> , 113 Wn.2d 810, 783 P.2d 1061 (1989).....	8
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	7
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	17
<i>State v. Ritchey</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 387, 405 P.3d 1018 (2017)	10, 11
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	8
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 75 Wn. App. 101, 879 P.2d 957 (1994).....	11, 12, 15
<i>State v. White</i> , 150 Wn. App. 337, 207 P.3d 1278 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 305, 242 P.3d 19 (2010)	13, 14

Statutes

RCW 10.82.090	19
RCW 10.82.090(2)(a)	19

RCW 9A.28.020(1).....	9
RCW 9A.56.020(1)(a)	8, 15, 17
RCW 9A.56.065(1).....	8, 15, 17
RCW 9A.56.075(1).....	16, 17
